

No. 16-636

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN GARY WALKER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Appeals,
Ninth District at Beaumont**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AND
CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
THOMAS A. BERRY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 12, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESTORE THE PROPER SCOPE OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE	5
I. THE DUAL-SOVEREIGNTY EXCEPTION TO THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE IS AT ODDS WITH THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	5
A. Both the Double Jeopardy Clause and Our Federalist Structure Were Adopted To Protect Individual Liberty.....	5
B. The Dual-Sovereignty Exception to the Double Jeopardy Clause Undermines the Protection of Individual Liberty that that Clause and Our Federalist Structure Were Designed To Provide.....	9
II. THE DUAL-SOVEREIGNTY DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE INCORPORATION OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE AGAINST THE STATES..	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	4, 12, 13
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	11
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	4, 6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	4, 6, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	8
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	14
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	3
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	6
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944)	12
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847)	11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	5, 9, 15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	13, 14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. 560 (1850).....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	7
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	7, 8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....	13
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	10, 12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries On The Laws of England</i>	6
<i>The Federalist No. 28</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	2, 8
Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997)	3, 10
Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Federalism</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	3, 10
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Con- stitution of the United States</i>	2, 6, 7, 8
